

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.61 of 2023

[Balarampur P.S. Case No.84, dt.19.08.2023, U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act]

Or. No.03
Dt.25.08.23

The case record is put up today on prayer of the prosecution.

Ld. Spl. P.P. Mr. R. S. Tripathi is present.

Accused Bhola Singh (25 yrs.), S/o. Lt. Mohon Singh of village – Parkidih @ Chutkidh, P.S. - Balarampur, Dist.-Purulia, has been produced today before this court from Balarampur P.S after his arrest in connection with this case.

Seen the Forwarding Report, dt.25.08.2023, Accused Challan dt.25.08.2023, Memo of Arrest dt.25.08.2023 & Inspection Memo dt.25.08.2023.

Said accused Bhola Singh is taken into custody.

S.I, Malay Rajak of Balarampur P.S, the I.O of this case, is personally present before this Court along with case diary.

S.I, Malay Rajak of Balarampur P.S, the I.O of this case, has filed one petition with a prayer for sending said accused person to **Police Custody for 07 (seven) days** on the grounds stated therein. **The prayer has been duly recommended and forwarded by the Dy. Superintendent of Police (D & T), Purulia.**

Ld. Adv. Mr. Nabin Kr. Sao, appointed by DLSA, Purulia Sadar, is present on behalf of the accused person and has filed one petition praying for bail for said accused.

The prayer of the I.O for police custody of the present accused is taken up for consideration.

Perused the materials in the case record. Also perused the materials in the case diary. Heard both the sides. The I.O has prayed for police custody **for 07 (seven)** for recovery of the offending weapon which the accused used at the time of the crime, to identify the P.O, etc. Considered.

Considering the materials available in the C.D and the nature of the present case and also keeping in mind the gravity of the offence, the instant prayer of the I.O for Police remand of

Contd.

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.61 of 2023

[Balarampur P.S. Case No.84, dt.19.08.2023, U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act]

Contd. Or. No.03

Dt.25.08.23

the present accused is hereby allowed and **said accused namely Bhola Singh is hereby sent to the Police Custody for 03 days ie up to 28.08.2023.**

It appears that **said accused has bandage on his right arm below elbow and also on his left leg below knee and he has also injury marks just above his right eyebrow, injury marks on his left arm, abrasion on his upper back on both the sides, injury marks on the right thigh and also abrasion on the right leg below knee.**

During interrogation in open court **said accused person stated that he received those injuries on his person as he was beaten by public.**

The I.O. is directed to take all necessary steps for proper medical treatment of **said accused during Police Custody.**

The I.O. is to produce **said accused on 28.08.2023 before this Court from Police Custody.**

I.O. is directed not to inflict any kind of torture, either mental or physical, upon **said accused person and shall follow the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court in this regard.**

Return the C.D.

In view of the fact that order has been passed for sending the accused to police custody, **the instant prayer for bail for the present accused is hereby considered and rejected at this stage.**

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to **S.I, Malay Rajak of Balarampur P.S, the I.O of this case, for information and compliance.**

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the **Superintendent of Police, Purulia, for information.**

To **28.08.2023 for production of accused Bhola Singh before this Court from P.C and for further order.**

D/c. by me
Judge

ADJ, 2nd Court, Purulia.
[Spl. Court under POCSO Act]
J.O. Code : WB00673.

Contd.