

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge

2nd Court Purulia

S.C. (Spl) Case No. - 61 /2023

(Regd. No-61 /2023)

(Ref: Balarampur P.S Case No-84/2023 Dt. 19.08.2023 U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 I.P.C & S.4/6 POCSO Act)

Or. No. 10

Dt.03.10.2023

Sole accused person namely, **Bhola Singh** is produced before this Court today from J.C.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is present.

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and for I.O's Report in Final Form.

Regular P.O is on leave (from 03.10.2023 to 05.10.2023).

No bail petition is filed.

Since the accused person is not represented by any Lawyer before this court to contest the case. The Secretary, DLSA, Purulia, is hereby requested to appoint an advocate for providing free legal aid to said accused who is in custody.

S.I. Kousik Banerjee, of Balarampur P.S., the I.O. of this case has filed one petition dt.03.10.2023 through Ld Spl.P.P with a prayer for permission to send 26 Exhibits (**Exbt.A to Exbt.Z**) in c/w this case to the Director-Cum-Senior, Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-700037 and also send one wooden box containing Viscera of deceased (**Exhibit Mark 'A'**) along with connected documents in c/w this case arising out of Balarampur P.S. U/D case no.22/23 dt.19.08.2023 to the Officer-in-Charge & Senior Scientific Officer, Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Shankarpur, Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman-713212 for examination and expert opinion.

Heard Ld Spl.P.P.

Ld. Special P.P. has prayed before this court to pass necessary order giving permission to the I.O to send 26 Exhibits (**Exbt.A to Exbt.Z**) in c/w this case to the Director-Cum-Senior, Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-700037 and also send one wooden box containing Viscera of deceased (**Exhibit Mark 'A'**) along with connected documents in c/w this case arising out of Balarampur P.S. U/D case no.22/23 dt.19.08.2023 to the Officer-in-Charge & Senior Scientific Officer, Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Shankarpur, Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman-713212 for Chemical Examination and Report.

Contd.....

S.C. (Spl) Case No. - 61 /2023

(Regd. No-61 /2023)

(Ref: Balarampur P.S Case No-84/2023 Dt. 19.08.2023 U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 I.P.C & S.4/6 POCSO Act)

Contd....Or. No. 10

Dt.03.10.2023

Perused the materials in the case record. Considered.

Considering the nature of the present case and the stage of investigation, the instant prayer by the I.O is hereby allowed and he is hereby permitted to send those 26 Exhibits (**Exbt.A to Exbt.Z**) of this case to the Director-Cum-Senior, Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachhia Road, Kolkata-700037 and also send one wooden box containing Viscera of deceased (**Exhibit Mark 'A'**) along with connected documents in c/w this case arising out of Balarampur P.S. U/D case no.22/23 dt.19.08.2023 to the Officer-in-Charge & Senior Scientific Officer, Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Shankarpur, Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman-713212 for Chemical Examination and Report.

Let said Exhibits be forwarded to the Director-Cum-Senior, Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachhia Road, Kolkata-700037 and the Officer-in-Charge & Senior Scientific Officer, Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Shankarpur, Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman-713212 for doing the needful.

The Challans & Exhibits are signed and handed over to S.I. Kousik Banerjee, of Balarampur P.S., the I.O. of this case for taking necessary step.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, Purulia for information and for taking necessary step.

Fix 17.10.2023 for production of the accused and for I.O's Report in Final Form.

Accused Bhola Singh is hereby remanded to J.C till next date.

D/C

A.D.J 2nd Court,
Purulia,
(I/C)

A.D.J 2nd Court
Purulia,
(I/C)