

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.61 of 2023

[Balarampur P.S. Case No.84, dt.19.08.2023, U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act]

Or. No.16
Dt.11.01.24

Accused **Bhola Singh** is produced before this Court today from J.C.

Ld. Spl. P.P Mr. R.S. Tripathi is present with C.D.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Joydeb Mukherjee has appeared today for said accused person and has filed one fresh Vokatnama and is present.

Today is fixed for production of the accused person from J.C. and for hearing of the bail petition dt.19.12.2023 filed on behalf of said accused and also for report in final form.

The I.O has already submitted the charge sheet against the present sole accused Bhola Singh on 18.11.2023 U/s.341/325/326 /307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act.

Today Ld. Advocate for the defence side has filed one fresh one bail petition for accused Bhola Singh.

The defacto complainant of this case is present before this court on the basis of the notice issued to him for his presence at the time of hearing of the bail petition.

Said bail petition dt.19.12.2023 and the bail petition filed today are taken up for hearing.

Perused the materials on record as well as in the C.D. Heard both sides. Considered.

At the time of hearing, Ld. Advocate for said accused person has prayed for bail for said accused and has submitted that this accused has been falsely implicated in this case and that the accused is in custody since 25.08.2023 and that he may be released on bail on any condition.

Ld. Spl. P.P has raised objection to the instant prayer for bail and has submitted that the allegation against the present accused is very serious and that there are sufficient incriminating materials in the C.D against this accused and that I.O has already submitted the charge sheet against the present

Contd.

In the Court of A.D.J, 2nd Court [Spl. Court under POCSO Act], Purulia.
Sessions (Spl.) Case No.61 of 2023

[Balarampur P.S. Case No.84, dt.19.08.2023, U/s.341/325/326/307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act]

Contd. Or. No.16

Dt.11.01.24

sole accused Bhola Singh on 18.11.2023 U/s.341/325/326 /307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act and that the defacto complainant has objection to the instant prayer for bail..

On perusal of the materials in the C.D, it appears that the I.O has already submitted the charge sheet against the present sole accused Bhola Singh on 18.11.2023 U/s.341/325/326 /307/302/201 IPC & S.4/6, POCSO Act and that there are sufficient incriminating materials against this accused.

Considered.

Considering the nature of the alleged offence and the stage of investigation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, prayer for bail for the accused Bhola Singh is hereby rejected at this stage.

The bail petition dt.19.12.2023 and the bail petition filed today of accused Bhola Singh are accordingly disposed of.

Case record shows that the redacted copies of the relevant police papers have already been supplied to the accused person U/s.207 Cr.P.C.

Let the present case be fixed for consideration of charge on the next date.

To 06.03.2024 for production of accused Bhola Singh from J/C and for consideration of charge.

Said accused Bhola Singh is hereby remanded to J.C till next date.

Return the C.D.

D/c. by me

Judge

ADJ, 2nd Court, Purulia.
[Spl. Court under POCSO Act]
J.O. Code : WB00673.

Contd.